39 transportation, may claim an exemption for only so much of the land as
40 is reasonably necessary to and used for public airport purposes. A
41 person maintaining commercial passenger aircraft in a county having
42 a population of:

1 (1) more than two hundred fifty thousand (250,000) and less than
2 three hundred thousand (300,000); or
3 (2) more than three hundred fifty thousand (350,000) and less
4 than four hundred thousand (400,000);
5 may claim an exemption for commercial passenger aircraft not subject
6 to the aircraft excise tax under IC 6-6-6.5 that is being assessed under
7 this article, if it is located in the county only for the purposes of

[...]

9 SECTION 20, IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE

10 JULY 1, 2026]: Sec. 16.5. (a) This section applies to real property
11 located in either of the following:
12 (1) A county having a population of more than twenty thousand
13 (20,000) and less than twenty thousand four hundred (20,400).
14 (2) A county having a population of more than twenty-four
15 thousand six hundred (24,600) and less than twenty-five thousand
16 (25,000).
17 (b) A tract of real property owned by a nonprofit public benefit
18 corporation (as defined in IC 23-17-2-23) is exempt from property
19 taxation if all of the following apply:
20 (1) The tract is located:
21 (A) under a lake or reservoir; or
22 (B) adjacent to a lake or reservoir.

[...]

18 (2) The entity's qualified property is located at a facility or data
19 center in Indiana.
20 (3) The entity, the lessor of qualified property (if the entity is a
21 lessee), and all lessees of qualified property invest in the
22 aggregate at least twenty-five million dollars ($25,000,000) in
23 real and personal property at the facility or data center after June
24 30, 2012.
25 (4) The average wage of employees who are located in the county
26 or municipality and engaged in the operation of the facility or data
27 center is at least one hundred twenty-five percent (125%) of the
28 county average wage for the county in which the facility or data
29 center operates.
30 (c) As used in this section, "enterprise information technology
31 equipment" means the following:
32 (1) Hardware supporting computing, networking, or data storage

[...]

2 aggregate at least one hundred million dollars ($100,000,000) in
3 real and personal property at one (1) or more facilities in Indiana
4 after January 1, 2026.
5 (4) The average wage of employees who are located in the county
6 or municipality and engaged in the operation of the facility is at
7 least one hundred twenty-five percent (125%) of the county
8 average wage for the county in which the facility operates.
9 (c) As used in this section, "facility" has the meaning set forth in

10 IC 6-2.5-15-5.
11 (d) As used in this section, "fiscal body" has the meaning set forth
12 in IC 36-1-2-6.